## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC 2024 INTEGRATED RESOURCE ) CASE NO. PLAN OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. ) 2024-00197

## ORDER

On November 1, 2024, Sierra Club moved the Commission to admit *pro hac vice* Nathanial Scoaff, an attorney whose office is in California, and Kristin Henry, an attorney whose office is in California to practice law before the Commission on behalf of Sierra Club, in association with Joe Childers, an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, in this case. In support of the request, Nathanial Scoaff and Kristin Henry have shown that they are members in good standing of another state bar and have been certified to practice before the Commission in this case by the Kentucky Bar Association under Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 3.030(2). In addition, Nathanial Scoaff and Kristin Henry have agreed to be subject to the jurisdiction and rules of the Commission and the Kentucky Bar Association.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Nathanial Scoaff and Kristin Henry are admitted *pro hac vice* for the purpose of representing Sierra Club in association with Joe Childers in the above-styled proceeding, provided that Joe Childers or another member of the Kentucky Bar Association acts as co-counsel and is present at all proceedings before this Commission.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Kentucky Bar Association Certification for Kristin Henry, *pro hac vice* #PH28557411; Kentucky Bar Association Certification for Nathanial Scoaff, *pro hac vice* #PH36017508.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Commissioner

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED

NOV 27 2024 AH

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION \*Amy B Spiller Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 \*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*Kristin Henry Staff Attorney Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 2101 Webster Street Suite 1300 Oakland, CALIFORNIA 94612

\*Ashley Wilmes Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Byron Gary Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 \*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 \*Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 \*Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Joe F. Childers Childers & Baxter PLLC 300 Lexington Building, 201 West Sho Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507 \*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201